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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

A G E N D A 
October 8, 2019 – Regular Meeting 

6:00 PM 

DELTA TOWNSHIP ADMINITRATION BUILDING 
MEETING ROOM A 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. ROLL CALL 
IV. SET AND ADJUST AGENDA 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

 September 17, 2019 – Special Meeting 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V-19-8-12: Two variance requests from Table 9.02-A.1: (1.) To construct a 1,500 ft2 accessory 
building when the maximum Size of any “Detached Building Accessory To a Single Family Dwelling” is 770 
ft2  in the RB Zoning District. (2.) To allow 2,316 ft2 when the “Maximum Combined Square Footage of all 
Detached Accessory Buildings Permitted on a Property” is 1,000 ft2 in the RB Zoning District. 

 
VII. OLD BUSINESS 

 
VIII. OTHER BUSINESS 

IX. STAFF COMMENTS 
X. BOARD COMMENTS 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Individuals with disabilities attending Township meetings or hearings and requiring auxiliary aids or 
services should contact Township Manager and ADA Coordinator Brian T. Reed by email at 
manager@deltami.gov or calling (517) 323-8590 to inform him of the date of the meeting or hearing that 
will be attended. 
 
Please note that the next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for Nov 12, 
2019  

 



 

 

 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 September 17, 2019 – Special Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Acting Chairman Arking called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Acting Chairman Arking led the Board and others present in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to 
the Flag. 

 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Cascarilla, Hicks, Frezell 
 
Members Absent: Laforet and Parr 
 
Others Present:  Planning Director Gary Bozek and Assistant Planning Director Dave 

Waligora 
 

IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 
 
 There were no adjustments to the agenda. 
 
V APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 August 13, 2019 – Regular Meeting 
 

MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE AUGUST 13, 2019 REGULAR 
MEETING MINUTES BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 

 
VI NEW BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V-19-9-3: Setback variances from Section 8.45.D. of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning 
Ordinance, which prescribes minimum required building and parking lot setbacks associated 
with places of worship, as follows: 
 

1. New Parking Lot West Side Setback Variance:  A variance of 22 feet from the minimum 
required 30 feet to permit the new parking lot to be located eight feet from the Vermont 
Street right-of-way line. 

2. New Parking Lot South Side Setback Variance:  A variance of 14 feet from the minimum 
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required 30 feet to permit the new parking lot to be located 16 feet from the south 
property line. 

3. New Parking Lot North Side Setback Variance: A variance of 26 feet from the minimum 
required 30 feet to permit the new parking lot to be located four feet from the Delta 
River Drive right-of-way line. 

4. North Side of New Building Addition Setback Variance: A variance of 36 feet from the 
minimum required 50 feet to permit the new building addition lot to be located 14 feet 
from the Delta River Drive right-of-way line. 

5. South Side of New Building Addition Setback Variance: A variance of 16 feet from the 
minimum required 40 feet to permit the new building addition lot to be located 24 feet 
from the south property line. 

 
Mr. Bozek provided the Board with an aerial photo illustrating the Delta Mills United Methodist 
church property located on the south side of Delta River Drive.  Mr. Bozek noted that the church 
was built in 1878 and that there had been a number of modifications made to the church 
building since the time it was built.  He noted that the church purchased the property directly to 
the west and removed an existing building in order to expand their parking lot, as well as build a 
small addition onto the west side of the church.  Mr. Bozek said the Zoning Ordinance prescribed 
specific setback for places of worship and he proceeded to summarize the requested setback 
variances needed along Vermont Street and Delta River Drive.  Mr. Bozek noted that the 
Township Board granted a Special Land Use Permit for the addition of the land area to the west 
for the extended parking area subject to the approval of variances and site plan approval. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak on the request 
this evening. 
 
John Schafer, 2930 Vermont Street, said he was the adjacent property owner and that he 
wanted to commend the church for doing an amazing job at cleaning up the neighborhood and 
working with the neighbors on this project.   Mr. Schafer asked the Board to approve the 
variances this evening so that the neighborhood back where it belonged. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if staff had received any correspondence on the request. 
 
Mr. Bozek said staff had not received any correspondence other than a narrative from the 
applicant that talked about the criteria contained in the Zoning Ordinance that was required to 
be met in order for a variance to be granted. 
 
David Stanaway, 1030 Chris J Drive, Lansing, Michigan, said the church was requesting to have 
the ability to improve the safety of those that came to the church and for those driving down the 
road by eliminating the need for their members to park on the street.  Mr. Stanaway said 
through the process of their redevelopment, they have been able to improve some of the code 
problems they had had within the church by adding the addition and providing access to the 
parking lot.  Mr. Stanaway noted that the redevelopment has given them the opportunity to 
improve the neighborhood, but also the safety of those coming to the church. 
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Mr. Stanaway proceeded to address the criteria for granting a variance by noting that the church 
felt they were making a vast improvement and quality of the neighborhood by removing a 
blighted building.  He noted that landscaping and grass would be planted to help control storm 
water runoff and enhance the safety of their next door neighbor by adding additional storm 
drains. 
 
Mr. Bozek noted that Criteria #1 may be met, in that the variance request is due to unique 
circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general neighborhood conditions, due to 
the fact that the church was built in 1878 and that it was peculiar to have a structure that old still 
standing within the Township.  He noted Criteria #2 may be met, in that the variance would not 
cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or 
be contrary to the public interest.  He noted in that the Board had already heard from an 
individual this evening that the church had improved the area by removing a blighted structure 
that was causing a lot of problems for the Township and have improved the area by the 
demolition of that structure where the parking lot would be located.  He noted that Criteria #3 
may be met, in that the need for the variance is not self-created, observing that the church was 
now the current stewards of the property that had been in existence since 1878.  Mr. Bozek 
noted that Criteria #4 may be met, in that the variance is not contrary to the purposes of the 
ordinance.  Mr. Bozek noted that Criteria #5 may be met, in that no non-conforming use of 
neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, 
structures, or buildings in other districts are being  considered as grounds for the issuance of the 
variance, and that the variance requests would not be creating any adverse impacts in terms of 
health, safety, and welfare; but may have improved the area with the elimination of the parking 
spaces along Delta River Drive.  He said the church was a non-conforming structure, but it wasn’t 
the grounds for asking for the variance, but rather it was a long established, peculiar site with 
limited land area that could not meet today’s modern standards.  Mr. Bozek felt an argument 
could be made for practical difficulties in that there was no way the existing church building 
could meet modern day standards. 
 
Mr. Stanaway said part of their predicament is that the lot did not conform to today’s standards 
and that they wouldn’t be able to make any modifications to the property without obtaining 
variances. 
 
Mr. Hicks inquired about the subject parcel being a corner lot which necessitates a greater front 
setback. 
 
Mr. Bozek said that was correct and that the church also had frontage on the east side where the 
existing parking lot was located.  He said the buildable area on the site was very limited if the 
variances were not granted. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE 
VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT CASE NO. V-19-9-3, APPLICANT, DELTA 
MILLS UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, VARIANCE REQUESTS: 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SPECIAL MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2019       P. 4 
 

 

 
1. NEW PARKING LOT WEST SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE:  A VARIANCE OF 22 FEET FROM 

THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 30 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW PARKING LOT TO BE LOCATED 
EIGHT FEET FROM THE VERMONT STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE. 

2. NEW PARKING LOT SOUTH SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE:  A VARIANCE OF 14 FEET FROM 
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 30 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW PARKING LOT TO BE LOCATED 
16 FEET FROM THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE. 

3. NEW PARKING LOT NORTH SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE: A VARIANCE OF 26 FEET FROM 
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 30 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW PARKING LOT TO BE LOCATED 
FOUR FEET FROM THE DELTA RIVER DRIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE. 

4. NORTH SIDE OF NEW BUILDING ADDITION SETBACK VARIANCE: A VARIANCE OF 36 
FEET FROM THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 50 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW BUILDING 
ADDITION LOT TO BE LOCATED 14 FEET FROM THE DELTA RIVER DRIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE. 

5. SOUTH SIDE OF NEW BUILDING ADDITION SETBACK VARIANCE: A VARIANCE OF 16 FEET 
FROM THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 40 FEET TO PERMIT THE NEW BUILDING ADDITION 
LOT TO BE LOCATED 24 FEET FROM THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE. 

 
BE APPROVED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
 
THE APPLICANT HAS SATISFIED THE CRITERIA AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A 
VARIANCE. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 

VII OLD BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V-19-7-13: Five (5) Dimensional Variances to construct a 26 x 28 addition onto the 
existing stall attached garage. 

 
1. Table 9.02-A.1 – Front Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC District, where 

the front yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting +13 feet. 
2. Section 4.17.D – Supplemental Dimensional Regulations – Permitted Front Setback 

Reductions, which sets a minimum front yard setback no less than 20 feet, and the 
applicant proposes +13 feet. 

3. Table 9.02-A.1 – Rear Yard Setback for an Accessory Building in the RC district, where the 
rear yard setback is 30 feet and the applicant is requesting +9 feet. 

4. Table 9.02-A.1 – Maximum Square footage of Attached Accessory Buildings in the RC 
District, which allows for a maximum 1200 square feet, while the applicant proposes 
1404 square feet. 

5. Table 4.11-C-11 – Maximum Lot Coverage Ratio, where the ordinance permits a lot 
coverage ratio of 30% in the RC District, and the applicant proposed 38.05%. 

 
Mr. Waligora said this request came before the Board on August 13, 2019 and presented a recap 
of the request. Initially the applicant requested a larger building with the submission of their 
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application which was used to generate the first staff report.  During the August 13, 2019 
meeting, the applicant present to the ZBA a second version with different dimensions which may 
have constituted a need for additional publication requirements. The Board offered to table the 
request and allow the applicant to revise their request and work with staff if additional notices 
were needed. 
 
Mr. Waligora stated the applicant submitted an undated request which was no closer than 13 
feet on the north side (front yard) and not closer than +9 feet to the south property line, so 
additional notices were not required.  Mr. Waligora stated the applicant’s measurements of the 
south property line where greater than the aerial photo suggest, however it was within the 
typical margin of error of (0-3 feet) for measuring aerials. Since the initial posting was for 9 feet 
and the plan is to align the addition to the existing garage on the south side, he saw no need to 
republish.  Mr. Waligora noted that the applicant still exceeds the lot coverage ratio of 30% for 
the RC Zoning District, noting that the initial request of 38% has been reduced to 33.5% with the 
updated (version 3) plan. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if property still had the largest existing lot coverage for similar properties in the 
neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Waligora said that was correct and that the existing was around 28%. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said it appeared that the applicant have gone to every length possible to minimize 
the variances needed, especially beyond what currently exists, and she questioned is there a 
need for the additional garage to accommodate a handicapped accessible van.  She questioned if 
there was any scenario that staff was aware of to reduce the need for the variance request. 
 
Mr. Waligora stated the applicant minimized their request but that it still exceeds the lot 
coverage ratio.  He reminded Ms. Cascarilla that at the last meeting discussion took place about 
removal and replacement of the existing garage. He stated this would do two things: (1.) reduce 
the need for a lot coverage variance and (2.) Provide the applicant with a larger than existing 
garage, which has modern doors to meet the dimensional requirements of the resident’s truck 
and eventually a handicapped accessible van. This alternate proposal would require three 
variances, two for the front yard and one for the rear yard as opposed to the current request for 
four. 
 
Mr. Hicks said the Board discussed lot coverage ratio at their last meeting and that he had a hard 
time remembering the last time the Board granted a lot coverage ratio. 
 
Mr. Bozek said there had been other variance requests in this neighborhood for setbacks, but he 
didn’t recall a variance that dealt with lot coverage in this neighborhood or anywhere within the 
Township. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if staff received any correspondence on the request this evening. 
 
Mr. Waligora answered no. 
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Mr. Arking felt staff had come up with a potential compromise plan for the applicant and he 
questioned whether the applicant had worked with staff on this matter. 
 
Mr. Waligora stated that in the initial staff report, he reviewed the size of the parcel to 
determine the coverage area 30% a lots. He then subtracted the size of the house and existing 
garage to determine the remaining square footage. Staff found the property (if the small garden 
shed was removed), has an excess of 156 sq. feet to add onto the existing garage. Mr. Waligora 
said staff had not met with the applicant but that Ms. Perkins had faxed a revised submission.   
 
Mary Perkins, 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, Michigan, said she had provided the Board with 
information on guidelines for handicap accessible garages (see article in packet).  She noted they 
had responded to what the concerns stated in the first meeting and still have a handicapped 
accessible garage to suit their needs.  Ms. Perkins said at the last meeting, they had indicated 
that the garage doors on the existing garage would not accommodate the resident’s truck and 
future handicap accessible van, and that due to the construction of the existing garage, digging 
the floor lower was not feasible option. She noted that also a full removal of the existing garage 
was not a feasible option financially. Ms. Perkins stated that they had worked hard to comply 
with the 30% lot coverage requirement and that the update plan resulted in a lot coverage 
increase of 3 3%, which is less than initially asked for. 
 
She noted that the other variance requests were impossible to meet due to the fact that her 
neighborhood was platted before the current Zoning Ordinance and that variances were needed. 
Ms. Perkins said the variance requests pertain to safety concerns so that her finance did not 
have to go out into the elements during the winter and provide him an easier transition in and 
out of the house so that they met the handicap accessible guidelines. 
 
Mr. Arking said at a 33.5% lot coverage, he questioned if the garage would have three bays. 
 
Ms. Perkins said that was correct. 
 
Ms. Frezell said it was her understanding that the roof of the existing garage couldn’t be raised. 
 
Ms. Perkins said the entire roof line would have to be removed. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if the applicant consulted a builder on this issue. 
 
Ms. Perkins said they had not consulted with a building, but her finance’ had done construction.  
She noted that the existing garage doors were not even seven feet in height and that they would 
have to raise the roof line of the garage in order to achieve an eight foot high opening. 
 
Mr. Arking inquired as to whether the Board was considering the variance requests that were 
advertised originally. 
 
Ms. Perkins said they actually went from five variance requests down to four variance requests. 
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Mr. Hicks asked staff to review what the Zoning Ordinance provided for in terms of reasonable 
accommodations for ADA. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the zoning ordinance addresses accessibility issues to the house.  He said there 
are exemptions for ramps and so forth from the Township’s setback requirements in order to 
accommodate individuals who are mobility impaired and need a ramp to enter the home.  He 
said beyond that, the Zoning Ordinance was silent. 
 
Mr. Hicks said generally speaking, to your point, the ADA would say reasonable accommodation 
allows for those violations absent a variance.  He said where reasonable modification, the Zoning 
Ordinance is needed under the ADA typically the applicant would not have to qualify for the 
variance criteria, but he questioned whether the Ordinance provided an out for this Board.  Mr. 
Hicks said he was concerned with the overall lot coverage ratio as a zoning variance, but he 
questioned whether there was another way to view this request. 
 
Ms. Frezell said she had experience with ADA and in this instance, she didn’t know whether it 
would be called a variance, but it certainly could be called an accommodation.  
 
Mr. Hicks said it wouldn’t be the purview of this Board to grant a reasonable accommodation, 
but rather it would come from either the Planning Department or Zoning Administrator. 
 
Mr. Bozek said it would be difficult because the Planning Department didn’t have any experience 
with determining what a reasonable accommodation would be under the ADA and staff would 
have to rely on an opinion from the Township’s Attorney. 
 
Mr. Hicks agreed with staff because the ADA being a Federal Law. He was only aware that there 
is a qualifier for not having to comply with variance requirements.  Mr. Hicks said he had a 
difficult time granting a lot coverage ratio variance. 
 
Ms. Perkins said her understanding of ADA was the same as Ms. Frezell’s and that she had been 
consulting with an individual about the accommodations they had requested for the garage. She 
stated this person believed what she was requesting was a reasonable accommodation to have 
her finance’ be able to park his vehicle in the garage and be able to safely enter the home. Ms. 
Perkins said the individual has asked her to let her know the outcome of this meeting and if 
things didn’t go well for them, then she would pursue the matter with their attorney. 
 
Mr. Hicks said if that’s the case, in terms of the reasonable accommodation, he was concerned 
that this wasn’t a proper vehicle for that process because a reasonable accommodation means 
that you wouldn’t need a variance. 
 
Ms. Perkins said she didn’t understand because they were before this Board a month ago asking 
for reasonable accommodations and they were asked to amend their plans and come back 
before the Board. 
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Mr. Hicks said there are still variance requests that will be required, and that the gave the 
applicant the opportunity to table the request to allow the applicant more time to analyze and 
consult with whoever they needed to make a stronger application. He said tabling the request 
was not an attempt to give the applicant a runaround, but rather an accommodation.  He said 
the Board was trying to find an alternative that may help the applicant. 
 
Ms. Perkins said she was confused because she was hearing that if it’s an accommodation, then 
they were at the wrong venue and that they should be going another direction, but she didn’t 
hear that at the last meeting. 
 
Mr. Hicks noted that the Board didn’t know the answer which is why staff said they would have 
to consult with the Township’s Attorney. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla asked staff to differentiate what would fall under an accommodation and what 
would not. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the Board still had to act on the dimensional variance requests and in terms of 
applying the Township’s stated criteria to the requests. The question of accommodation for 
someone under ADA is not among the criteria for granting a variance.  He said the question for 
the Township’s Attorney will be whether the Board could consider an accommodation based the 
requirements of ADA. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said an accommodation under the ADA could eliminate the need for all of the 
variance requests. 
 
Mr. Bozek didn’t feel it eliminated the need for any of the variance requests, but rather could 
the Board use the accommodation aspect as a criteria for granting a variance in this case. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla felt Mr. Hicks was suggesting the maximum on the lot coverage. 
 
Mr. Bozek said that concerned him somewhat because staff didn’t have any established 
procedure or criteria to evaluate a request that allowed an applicant to go outside of the Zoning 
Ordinance and permit them to do something completely inconsistent with the Township’s 
standards. 
 
Ms. Perkins asked if the Board had a copy of the ADA guidelines that addressed individuals 
needing accommodations and variance requests being revised to accommodate handicap 
individuals. 
 
Mr. Hicks said based on his very limited cursory review, the ADA could potentially provide a 
vehicle that supersedes the Zoning Ordinance in terms of eliminating the need for a variance.  He 
said in regards to Mr. Bozek’s point, the Township has never had a request beyond a ramp and 
that the question became how it will this be analyzed and how do you superimpose ADA 
regulations on top of the Zoning Ordinance.  He said from what he was hearing this evening, 
staff was stating that they did not know the answer to those questions.  Mr. Hicks didn’t feel the 
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ADA was used as a sword to grant the variance, but rather it was used as a shield to say that a 
variance wasn’t needed. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla felt the point of that was if ADA negates the need for a variance, then the 
applicant wouldn’t need to be before this Board requesting a variance and that it would be a 
different administrative process. 
 
Ms. Perkins asked how long it would take before a decision could be rendered. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the Board could postpone or table the request this evening so that staff could 
send this matter to the Township’s Attorney for an opinion on whether staff could 
administratively accommodate the applicant’s request. 
 
Mr. Arking said he was in favor of obtaining an opinion from the Township’s Attorney on this 
matter so that the applicant could move forward. 
 
Mr. Hicks felt an Attorney’s opinion could be received fairly quickly.  He noted that direction is 
needed to determine if the reasonable accommodation is to grant a variance, or the reasonable 
accommodation may be to consider exceptions for having to obtain a variance, and that the 
applicant would want the Township to do the correct thing in order to make sure whatever relief 
was granted was proper. 
 
Ms. Perkins expressed her frustrations with the process that she and her finance had to go 
through, comparing their case to the case presented earlier in the evening. 
 
The Board understood Ms. Perkins frustrations and explained that the Board takes each request 
on a case by case basis and on their own unique circumstances. 
 
Mr. Bozek said staff would contact the Township Attorney tomorrow on this matter. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said she appreciated all the work the applicant has put into their request in an 
attempt to minimize the variance requests.  She apologized that the applicant felt they were 
getting the runaround, but she was very concerned about what responsibilities the Township 
had in accommodating ADA needs.  Ms. Cascarilla appreciated the applicant’s patience in 
allowing the Board to seek legal counsel on this matter because it helped the Board not only in 
this case, but with other cases going forward.  She said if there was a path that was easiest and 
most accommodating given the requirements of the ADA, she wanted the Board to pursue that 
which may mean additional delays for the applicant. 
 
Bill Guilford, 234 Richard Avenue, Lansing, Michigan, said what he was hearing this evening was 
that this particular scenario had never presented itself to this Board. 
 
Mr. Bozek said that was correct. 
 
Mr. Guilford said after all these years, you have never had a situation that paralleled what was 
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being presented to the Board this evening. 
 
Mr. Arking said he had served on the Zoning Board of Appeals for 10 years and had never seen a 
variance request similar to Mr. Guilford’s. 
 
Mr. Guilford said when the ADA was brought up earlier, it wasn’t intended to turn into a 
formality, but rather it was presented as a reference recognized as fair and reasonable as far as 
accommodations for people with disabilities. Mr. Guilford left the podium as did Ms. Perkins. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE 
VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 
MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY HICKS, THAT CASE NO. V-19-7-13 BE TABLED UNTIL A 
LEGAL OPINION IS OBTAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP’S ATTORNEY.  ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 
 

VIII STAFF COMMENTS 
 
IX BOARD COMMENTS 
 

X ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Acting Chairman Arking adjourned the meeting at 6:01 p.m. 
 
 

 
DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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DATE:    October 4, 2019 
 
TO:    Zoning Board of Appeals 

Delta Charter Township 
 
FROM:    David Waligora, Assistant Planning Director 
 
SUBJECT:   Variance Request V-19-8-12 
 
APPLICANT:   Jeff Deeham, 4801 W Willow Hwy, Lansing, MI 48917 
 
LOCATION:   4801 W Willow Hwy, Lansing, MI 48917 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION   LOT 16, Grandwood Supervisors Plat 
    
PARCEL SIZE:   2.189 acres 
 
ZONING:   RB, Low Density Residential 
 
VARIANCE REQUEST:  Case No. V-19-8-12: Two variance requests from Table 9.02-A.1:  
 

(1.) To construct a 1,500 ft2 accessory building when the maximum 
Size of any “Detached Building Accessory to a Single Family 
Dwelling” is 770 ft2 in the RB Zoning District.  

 
(2.) To allow a total 2,316 ft2 when the “Maximum Combined Square 

Footage of all Detached Accessory Buildings Permitted on a 
Property” is 1,000 ft2 in the RB Zoning District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Neighboring Land Use Zoning District 

North Single Family Residence RB – Low Density Residential  

East Single Family Residence RB – Low Density Residential 

West Single Family Residence RB – Low Density Residential 

South Single Family Residence RB – Low Density Residential 
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INCLUDED DOCUMENTS 
 Minutes for May 4, 2010 ZBA Meeting 

 Applicant Narrative 
 

PRIMARY FINDINGS OF FACT:  
 

 The applicant, Jeff Deeham is the property 
owner of 4801 W Willow. 
 

 The property is 2.189 acres, or 7.89 times 
larger than the minimum lot size 
permitted in the RB District. 
 

 The Zoning Ordinance permits each lot, 
regardless of size, one accessory building 
with a maximum area of 770 square feet, 
and a combined area of 1,000 square feet. 

 

 The applicant is requesting to be allowed 
to construct a 1,500 sq ft square foot 
accessory building in addition to the 
existing 816 square feet accessory 
building. 
 

 The proposed building would meet all 
other applicable Zoning Ordinance 
requirements for setbacks and height. 
 

 The most recent similar case considered 
by the ZBA in the vicinity was on May 4, 
2010 (Case No. V-10-1-3). The applicant 
was Mr. Dickinson at 6909 Delta River 
Drive.  This case involved a variance 
request of 958 square feet above the 
maximum allowable detached accessory 
size of 770 square feet in order to allow a 
1,728 square foot building to be 
constructed.  The minutes from this case 
are attached. 
 

 Additionally staff has found similar cases 
from 1984 and 1985 in the general vicinity 
of the applicant, however the minutes 
from 1984 and 1985 were not able to be 
recovered. Both cases were approved. 

 



Jeff Deehan  

4801 W. Willow Hwy 

Lansing, MI 48917 

 

 

 

 

 

Delta Township Planning Department,  

 

 

- That the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general 

neighborhood conditions. 

- 4801 W Willow Hwy is larger than most lots in the neighborhood, which requires the owner to 

own and operate more equipment in order to maintain it. This includes but is not limited to: 

mowers, weed whips, edgers, hedge trimmers, pressure washer, etc. These items do not 

currently fit inside and extra space is badly needed. 

 

- That the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of 

the subject parcel or be contrary to the public interest. 

- This variance would not have an adverse effect on properties, it would create a more respectable 

environment.  

 

- That the need for the variance is not self-created. 

- The need for the variance is created due to the size of the lot.  

 

- That the variance is not contrary to the purposes of this Ordinance. 

- This variance would not be contrary to the ordinance. The structure being requested would be 

built by a licenced contractor and would not impact the neighborhood in a negative way.  

 

- That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no 

permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the 

issuance of a variance. 

- Understood. 

 

- That the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general 

neighborhood conditions. 

- We believe that the size of the lot is a unique circumstance and would not interfere with other 

property owners. 
 

 

Thank you for your time and consideration,  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 MINUTES 

 

 May 11, 2010 – Annual Meeting 

 Delta Township Administration Building 

 

 

I CALL TO ORDER 

 

 Chairman Reed called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

 

II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

 

III ROLL CALL 

 

Members Present: Arking, Barnhart, Dugener, Hicks, Laforet, and Reed. 

    

Members Absent: Parr 

 

Others Present: Jeff Huard, Assistant Planner. 

 

 

IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 

 

Mr. Reed asked if there were any changes to be made to the agenda. 

 

Mr. Huard said there were no changes. 

 

 

V APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

1. MOTION BY BARNHART, SECONDED BY HICKS, THAT THE DECEMBER 8, 

2009 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES BE APPROVED AS 

SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 

 

VI OLD BUSINESS - None 
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VII NEW BUSINESS 

 

1. CASE NO. V-10-1-3: Mr. Elden Dickinson, 6909 Delta River Drive, Lansing, Michigan 

48917, is requesting a variance of 928 square feet from the maximum permitted detached 

accessory building size in the RB zoning district, as prescribed by Schedule E of the 

Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, in order to construct a 1,728 square foot pole 

building on the subject parcel. 

 

Mr. Huard said Schedule E of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance prescribed the 

maximum sizes of detached accessory buildings at 770 square feet for a single building 

with a total combined square footage not to exceed 1,000 square feet.  He said Mr. 

Dickson’s request to build a 1,728 square foot pole building resulted in a variance request 

of 928 square feet.  Mr. Huard noted that the Board had been provided with a staff report 

which noted all of the standard information, including the location of the property which 

was located at the southwest corner of Delta River Drive and Vermont Street.  He noted 

that typically the minimum lot size required in the RB zoning district was 12,000 square 

feet with 80 feet of frontage.  He said Mr. Dickinson’s parcel was 39,229 square feet in 

size and contained approximately 160 feet of frontage on Delta River Drive and 215 foot 

of frontage along Vermont Street.  Mr. Huard referenced the fact that Mr. Dickinson’s 

property was just under an acre in size in that 43,560 square feet constituted an acre.  He 

noted that surrounding land uses and their zoning classifications were noted in the staff 

report, as well as an aerial photo, location map, and a sketch plan showing the proposed 

design of the pole barn.  Mr. Huard pointed out that there was an existing 420 square foot 

detached accessory building on the property that would be removed and replaced with a 

1,728 square foot building.  The proposed pole barn was just over two times larger than 

what would be permitted by right.  He noted that the 39,229 square foot lot was just over 

three times the minimum required lot size in the RB zoning district. 

 

Mr. Huard said one of the issues that staff got into with past variance cases relative to 

accessory buildings was the notion of a lot coverage ratio.  He said the Board had been 

provided with minutes from the most recent case that was heard in 2005 on property 

located on Delta River Drive.  He said the Board’s review of those minutes would have 

revealed that there was a lot of discussion relative to lot coverage ratio.  He said lot 

coverage ratio was not a standard of the Zoning Ordinance and that it was simply 

something that staff used to help paint a picture of what the situation was on the subject 

parcel.  Mr. Huard said a minimum lot size in the RB zoning district at 12,000 square feet 

with a maximum single building at 770 square feet constituted a lot coverage ratio of 

6.4%.  He said in this case, the proposed 1,720 square foot building on the 39,229 square 

foot subject parcel resulted in a lot coverage ratio of 4.4%.  Mr. Huard reiterated the fact 

that this was not an ordinance standard, but in general, it was a benchmark to preserve 

the residential character of neighborhoods and that the size of an accessory building did 

not eclipse that of a single family home.  However, he noted that in this case, the subject 
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parcel was significantly larger than a traditional residentially zoned lot in the RB zoning 

district.  Mr. Huard said before a variance could be granted, the Board needed to 

determine that all four of the basic conditions that were mandated by the Zoning 

Ordinance were met and at least one of the special conditions. 

 

Mr. Dugener questioned whether there would be a lot coverage issue if this property were 

divided in the future. 

 

Mr. Huard said the subject parcel consisted of a platted subdivision lot within the City of 

Grand River subdivision which would require a lot split approval from the Township.  

However, he noted that based on lot size and frontage, the property would be eligible to 

be divided.  Mr. Huard said as part of the variance process, the Board could stipulate 

conditions relative to the future division of the property. 

 

Mr. Arking questioned if there would be setback problems if the precise location of the 

proposed pole barn was established. 

 

Mr. Huard said he didn’t have a plot plan that illustrated the exact placement of the 

building, but the setback requirements for a detached accessory building, regardless of 

the size, were relatively easy to comply with.  He said the building would be setback at 

least five feet from the property lines to the west and to the south.  A minimum setback 

of at least 30 feet would be established off of Vermont and Delta River Drive.  Mr. Huard 

noted that with the subject parcel’s depth and width, he didn’t anticipate any setback 

problems even with a building of this size. 

 

Mr. Hicks inquired about the size permitted for an attached structure. 

 

Mr. Huard said an attached garage in the RB zoning district was permitted to up to 1,200 

square feet.  He said this request would exceed the permitted size. 

 

Mr. Hicks inquired about the square footage of the home. 

 

Mr. Huard noted that the proposed structure was as big as the total square footage of the 

house.  He noted that there were actually two variances within the same schedule of 

regulations that were being considered this evening and that the Board was granting one 

in the same.  He said the single building limitation size of 770 square feet was the 928 

square foot variance and that the second variance was the maximum of 1,000 square feet. 

 He noted that if the Board granted a 1,728 square foot variance, the Board would be 

granting a variance from the 1,000 square foot limitation as well. 

 

Mr. Dugener questioned if there were any land use issues involved in this request. 
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Mr. Huard said the applicant would be restricted to personal storage in the RB zoning 

district. 

 

Mr. Barnhart expressed concerns with approving these types of variances and the 

precedence they set.  He didn’t feel the regulations would be in the Zoning Ordinance if 

they weren’t appropriate.  Mr. Barnhart understood the fact that people needed larger 

structures for storage, but the proposed pole barn was larger than the house. 

 

Alden Dickinson, 6909 Delta River Drive, said staff had informed him about the zoning 

classification on the property and that he would have to meet specific requirements.  Mr. 

Dickinson said he had discussed the possibility of a variance with staff and based on the 

information staff had just represented to the Board, he was informed that a property 

owner on Delta River Drive had obtained a similar variance.  Mr. Dickinson said he had 

compared other pole barns in the area to his property and had found that his property was 

larger than many of those properties who were able to achieve what they needed. 

 

Mr. Dickinson proceeded to review the basic conditions for granting a variance by noting 

that the variance would not cause any substantial adverse effects on the property or on the 

neighbors and that the variance only related to his property.  Mr. Dickinson indicated that 

the building would not be used for commercial or business use and that he was a 

collector of antique cars.  He noted that at the present time, several of his collector cars 

were stored elsewhere and he was attempting to get them in one location.  Mr. Dickinson 

noted that when he parked his personal vehicles in his garage, he had to park right up to 

the front of the garage in order to be able to close the garage door. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said the variance would not be contrary to the public interest or to the 

intent and general purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and that in order to build larger in the 

RB zoning district, he had to obtain a variance.  He didn’t feel the variance permitted the 

establishment within a district of any use which was not permitted by right or special use 

permit.  Mr. Dickinson said he wasn’t requesting any special land uses and that the pole 

barn would be for his own personal use therefore; it would not cause a substantial 

adverse effect upon properties in the immediate vicinity.  Mr. Dickinson said the variance 

would only relate to his property and therefore, complied with Basic Condition #4.  He 

also noted that his property was large enough so that the placement of the pole barn was 

not near any of the adjacent property lines.  Mr. Dickinson felt he had met Special 

Condition #1 where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which 

prevent carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance in that he didn’t have the storage 

space and that what he had was inadequate for his needs.  Mr. Dickinson felt the size of 

the building he had requested could be accommodated on his property based on other 

structures that were located in the area. 
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Mr. Huard felt one item that could be considered as a practical difficulty was the lack of 

an attached garage and the fact that the house was built in the 1940’s and that the interior 

floor plan off the house precluded an attached garage. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said the garage was built in the 1940’s but the house was built in 1873 and 

that the location of his garage was where an old barn used to be. 

 

Mr. Hicks felt Mr. Huard was suggesting that the age of the structure and the fact that it 

didn’t have an attached garage may put some variables in place in order to differentiate 

this request from others. 

 

Mr. Barnhart questioned where Mr. Dickinson’s classic vehicles were stored at the 

present time. 

 

Mr. Dickinson noted that a few of his vehicles were stored at the apartment building and 

that several cars were stored at his son’s place. 

 

Mr. Barnhart didn’t feel the fact that Mr. Dickinson needed additional storage space was 

a sufficient reason to grant a variance, even though he had room on his property for the 

size of the building he was requesting. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said he grew up on a farm and when additional storage was needed, a 

building was added.  Mr. Dickinson noted that he also had lawn tractors and other types 

of yard equipment that he didn’t have room for in his garage.  Mr. Dickinson noted that 

the pole barn would not infringe upon his neighbors and that he had spoken to all of his 

neighbors who had indicated that they didn’t have any objections.  He indicated that he 

had lived without enough storage room on his property for a very long time. 

 

Mr. Arking didn’t feel that creating one’s own practical difficulty was an acceptable 

standard for granting a variance and that having too many vehicles was a difficulty the 

applicant had already created for himself.  Mr. Arking said the applicant’s current garage 

was well under the maximum square footage allowed in the RB zoning district and that 

he could build a garage almost twice as big and still be within the required square 

footage. 

 

Mr. Dickinson felt the RB zoning classification was unsuitable for his property.  He 

noted that when he purchased the building next door, it was zoned commercial, but 

several years ago, the Township changed the commercial classification which he felt took 

away some of his rights as a property owner and now the property was used as rental.  

Mr. Dickinson noted that he purchased his first Model T in 1949 and had been a lover of 

the cars ever since.  He felt everyone collected things over the years and before you knew 

it, there wasn’t enough room and there was a need to expand.  Mr. Dickinson said he had 

enough property and he wasn’t infringing upon any of his neighbors. 
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Mr. Dugener said Mr. Dickinson had mentioned the fact that there were other property 

owners in the general vicinity that had larger buildings and that he would like to be given 

the same right.  He asked Mr. Dickinson to provide examples of those properties. 

 

Mr. Dickinson provided pictures of his property which illustrated where the pole barn 

would be located on his site and the fact that it would necessitate the removal of one tree. 

He also provided pictures of the adjacent neighbor who had a 30’ x 36’ building located 

on his property, as well as other properties in the general vicinity. 

 

Mr. Reed said he appreciated the pictures Mr. Dickinson had provided, but he noted that 

each one of those applicant’s had come up with a very distinct reason why their variance 

request met the four basic conditions and one special condition for granting a variance 

and was unique to their parcel. 

 

Mr. Huard said there was a unique mix of zoning classifications in this area of the 

Township.  He said specific to the RB zoning district was a 770 square foot limitation 

and that a step up was the RA zoning district which allowed a 1,200 square foot 

accessory building by-right.  Mr. Huard noted that the A2 zoning district allowed an 

unlimited size of detached accessory building and that they were only bound by lot 

coverage ratio which was 10%.  Mr. Huard felt the best example of a comparison to this 

case was the Shiable property located at 6954 Delta River Drive which had been granted 

a variance for a larger detached accessory building. 

 

Mr. Hicks felt one of the distinguishing factors in the Schiable request was the fact that 

the property was contiguous to A2 zoned property.  Mr. Hicks asked Mr. Dickinson if he 

needed the size of building he had proposed. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said he had designed the size of the building to accommodate not only his 

collection of cars, but his lawn equipment as well which was not being stored on his 

property at the present time. 

 

Ms. Laforet questioned if a smaller pole barn could be built, as well as another accessory 

building. 

 

Mr. Huard said the RB zoning district permitted a total of 1,000 square feet of detached 

accessory building.  He noted that Mr. Dickinson could construct a 600 square foot 

building by-right or he could construct up to a 1,200 square foot attached garage by-right. 

He is permitted by-right to have up to a 1,000 square foot detached accessory building, 

but no single building larger than 770 square feet.  He noted that a 24’ x 32’ building 

would fit within the 770 square feet classification. 

 

Ms. Laforet said Mr. Dickinson could construct an attached garage to his house, as well 

as a detached pole barn up to 1,000 square feet. 
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Mr. Huard said it was his understanding that there were practical difficulties relative to 

constructing an attached garage on a home that was built as a farm house in 1870.  He 

said that line of questioning could be helpful to the applicant in assisting the Board with 

this request. 

 

Ms. Laforet asked Mr. Dickinson if it was practical for him to construct an attached 

garage onto his home. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said due to the higher elevation of his home, it would not be practical to 

construct an attached garage.  He noted that he had put a new roof on the house several 

years ago and under the west wing, there were two other roofs that had been added as 

additions which necessitated a lot of reconstruction and structural support. 

 

Mr. Dugener asked Mr. Dickinson if the pole barn would be used solely as personal use 

and that there wouldn’t be any commercial activity. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said the pole barn would only be used for his personal use.  He noted that 

he had a trailer parked in his driveway that he would also like to be able to park in the 

building. 

 

Mr. Barnhart inquired about the adjacent rental property Mr. Dickinson owned. 

 

Mr. Huard said Mr. Dickinson owned the property to the west. 

 

Mr. Dickinson said he owned the three unit rental building to the west. 

 

Mr. Barnhart asked whether a small storage building could be constructed on the property 

to the west. 

 

Mr. Huard said no and that there was already a 24’ x 24’ detached structure on the site 

and that the property would be limited by the same restrictions as the subject parcel. 

 

Mr. Barnhart asked if Mr. Dickinson could obtain more storage on the parcel to the west. 

 

Mr. Huard said Mr. Dickinson could potentially add a small addition to the existing 

garage. 

 

Mr. Dickinson noted that there was a drain field located behind the house that would not 

permit him to add on to the structure. 

 

Mr. Huard noted that Mr. Dickinson’s home was also on well and septic which could 

have some implications relative to constructing an attached garage. 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ANNUAL MEETING OF MAY 11, 2010     P. 8 

 

Mr. Dickinson said that was correct and that his drain field was located in front of his 

garage on the east and to the south side of the driveway. 

 

Mr. Reed asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak on this case. 

 

Lyle Curtis, 6812 Delta River Drive, said he lived across the street from Mr. Dickinson 

and he didn’t have any objections to the construction of the pole barn.  Mr. Curtis said he 

was sure that anyone would be proud to be able to have the same type of structure on 

their property if they had a larger property similar to Mr. Dickinson’s.  Mr. Curtis noted 

that there were other pole barns that had been constructed in the area that were as big or 

larger than what Mr. Dickinson had proposed that were not being used for what the 

property owner presented to the Township.  Mr. Curtis noted that Mr. Dickinson’s 

structure would be well built and that his property was pristine property that had been 

well cared for and would continue to be well cared for. 

 

Mr. Reed asked if staff had received any citizen input on this case as a result of the public 

notices that were sent out to adjacent property owners. 

 

Mr. Huard noted that staff had received one phone call from a gentleman expressing 

support for the applicant. 

 

MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY BARNHART, THAT THE PUBLIC 

HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 

Mr. Reed said each time the Board reviewed a variance request; the applicant was 

required to provide reasons why they had met the four basic conditions and one special 

condition necessary for the granting of a variance.  Mr. Reed noted that Ms. Laforet’s 

comments about constructing an attached garage, as well as a detached building, on the 

property was an option that could possibly achieve the square footage Mr. Dickinson had 

requested.  However, he noted that after reviewing photos of the property and hearing 

testimony from the applicant, it appeared that this option would not be feasible. 

 

Mr. Dugener felt there was a practical hardship relative to constructing an attached 

garage.  However, he said if the property was divided in the future, it could create a 

negative impact to the area.  Mr. Dugener said he would feel more comfortable if the 

applicant would agree not to divide his property. 

 

Mr. Huard said a stipulation could be added to the motion that would prohibit the 

division of the property. 

 

Mr. Hicks expressed concern with adding a stipulation that would prohibit the division of 

the property and the potential legal problems it may pose. 
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Mr. Reed felt the stipulation would be subject to where the building was actually located. 

 

Mr. Hicks noted that if the property was split in the future, the variance would apply to 

two parcels.  He questioned whether setbacks would become an issue at that point. 

 

Mr. Huard said the variance could apply to two parcels, but there would only be a single 

building that was authorized.  He said once the pole barn was constructed, the variance 

had been utilized for the property.  Mr. Huard felt what Mr. Dugener was referring to was 

if it was predicated on the basis of the lot coverage ratio and the size of the parcel, it 

would be a natural conclusion that if the parcel was split, the ratio would be increased 

and to protect that, he didn’t know of any better mechanisms to do it.  Mr. Huard noted 

that since the subject parcel was a platted lot, the lot split would require approval by the 

Township Board in order to split the parcel.  He said a lot split may not be practical at 

this time due to the fact that the parcel was not served by public utilities, but that didn’t 

mean the property owner couldn’t split the parcel and sell it. 

 

MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT IN CASE NO. V-10-1-

3, ELDEN DICKINSON, 6909 DELTA RIVER DRIVE, LANSING, MICHIGAN 

48917, A VARIANCE REQUEST OF 928 SQUARE FEET FROM THE 

MAXIMUM PERMITTED DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING SIZE IN THE 

RB ZONING DISTRICT, AS PRESCRIBED BY SCHEDULE E OF THE DELTA 

TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A 1,728 

SQUARE FOOT POLE BUILDING ON THE SUBJECT PARCEL, BE 

APPROVED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

 

1. THE APPLICANT HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT HE HAS SATISFIED ALL 

FOUR OF THE BASIC CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THE ZONING 

ORDINANCE.  ADDITIONALLY, WHILE ONLY MEETING ONE SPECIAL 

CONDITION, IT COULD BE ARGUED THAT THERE IS SUFFICIENT 

FACTS ON THE RECORD TO SATISFY SPECIAL CONDITION, 

INSOMUCH THAT THE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY IS THAT THE AGE 

OF THE STRUCTURE, WOULD NOT ALTOGETHER PROHIBIT 

ATTACHING AN ADDITIONAL STRUCTURE, IT WOULD BE VERY 

DIFFICULT SUCH THAT IT WOULD RISE TO THE LEVEL OF 

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY.  ADDITIONALLY, SPECIAL CONDITION #4 

WHERE SUCH VARIATION IS NECESSARY FOR THE PRESERVATION 

OF A SUBSTANTIAL PROPERTY RIGHT POSSESSED BY OTHER 

PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT, AS EVIDENCE BY 

OTHER VARIANCES GRANTED BY THIS BOARD ON AT LEAST ONE 

NEIGHBORING PROPERTY. 

 

2. THE SUBJECT PARCEL WITH A LOT COVERAGE RATIO AT 4.4% 

RELATIVE TO THE 6.4% BY-RIGHT LOT COVERAGE RATIO THAT 
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WAS TYPICAL IN THE RB ZONING DISTRICT, IS WELL UNDER THE 

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE RATIO GIVEN THE OVERALL SIZE OF 

THE PROPERTY BEING APPROXIMATELY ONE ACRE. 

 

Mr. Arking asked if anyone could speak to the fact that he didn’t feel a practical 

difficulty existed in this case.  Mr. Arking said he understood the fact that the house 

was old, but he had seen instances where a breezeway had been constructed between a 

house and the garage.  Mr. Arking noted that he also wasn’t clear that all of the other 

permitted secondary structure opportunities had been exhausted and that there hadn’t 

been much calculation as to why such a large building was necessary. 

 

Mr. Hicks noted that only one special condition needed to be met. 

 

Mr. Arking questioned how properties in the general vicinity had enjoyed a right that 

the subject parcel didn’t. 

 

Mr. Hicks noted that the Board had had a lot of discussion in the past regarding the 

size of a variance.  He said from a practical and legal perspective, a variance was a 

permission slip given to property owners to violate the ordinance as a whole and that 

it didn’t matter what the size of the variance was.  Mr. Hicks said this was the basis 

for him asking the applicant why he needed such a large structure.  Mr. Hicks noted 

that he didn’t know whether the fact that a variance was a certain amount of footage 

made it any less of an intrusion on the ordnance. 

 

Mr. Arking said the ordinance also stated that a variance should be the minimum 

variance required to make possible and reasonable use of the land.  He asked if it was 

a reasonable use of the land that everybody located within the RB zoning district 

could apply and be granted a variance of this size. 

 

Mr. Hicks felt this was why the Board went through the process of determining what 

made the subject parcel unique in order to make sure the Board had sufficient 

variables that could distinguish this case from others.  Mr. Hicks said after serving on 

the Zoning Board of Appeals for eight years, everyone that came before the Board had 

claimed that their neighbor was given the right and that they should be given the same 

right. 

 

Ms. Laforet said she understood Mr. Arking’s concern and that she didn’t want to see 

large pole buildings located on residential properties that overshadowed the size of 

the lot or the size of the residence.  However, she felt due to the size of the subject 

parcel and the lot coverage ratio was what made the difference in this case.  Ms. 

Laforet said if the lot coverage was being exceeded, technically there could be a 

smaller parcel with a smaller building than what had been requested this evening and 

exceed the parcel. 
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Mr. Dugener felt there were properties in this area of the Township where the 

accessory buildings were substantially more than 4.4% of lot coverage which was 

why he inquired about Special Condition #4 which referred to such variation 

necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by other 

properties in the same zoning district.  Mr. Dugener felt Special Condition #4 fit this 

request in that there were properties in this area of the Township that exceeded the 

maximum lot coverage and that the applicant be permitted to enjoy the same right. 

 

Mr. Reed inquired about the Shiable variance case on Delta River Drive. 

 

Mr. Huard said that property had a 4.5% lot coverage ratio. 

 

Mr. Reed said what the Board would be granting this evening was lower than the 

Shiable case. 

 

Mr. Huard said that was correct. 

 

Mr. Dugener asked Mr. Hicks if he would amend the motion to include a stipulation 

regarding the division of the property. 

 

Mr. Hicks said he wasn’t comfortable attaching a stipulation to the granting of the 

variance. 

 

Mr. Huard said if there was a problem in the future and the variance became an issue 

and the subject parcel were to be redeveloped, he felt a pole barn could be removed 

which would remove the restriction from the property.  He didn’t feel the applicant 

was requesting a structure that would be on the property for an indefinite number of 

years.  Mr. Huard said without any specifics or case law, he supported what Mr. Hicks 

was saying relative to whether such a stipulation would be enforceable. 

 

Mr. Arking inquired as to whether Mr. Hicks would be amendable to attaching a 

stipulation that a future lot split not create a non-conforming use or building. 

 

Mr. Hicks felt that was already addressed in the Zoning Ordinance and that a lot split 

would not be approved that resulted in a non-conforming lot. 

 

Mr. Huard noted that a variance would result in a non-conforming structure regardless 

of what happened with a lot split. 

 

ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
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VIII OTHER BUSINESS 

 

1. Election of Officers 

 

Mr. Reed said that the Board was required to hold elections of officers at their 

Annual Meeting in April.  However, he said since there were no agenda items for 

April, this evening was the first meeting of the Board.  Therefore, a motion was 

needed to suspend the Rules of Procedure for the purpose of electing officers. 

 

MOTION BY BARNHART, SECONDED BY REED, THAT THE BOARD 

SUSPEND THE RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

DECLARING THIS MEETING THE ANNUAL MEETING IN ORDER TO 

PROCEED WITH THE ELECTION OF OFFICERS.  VOICE VOTE.  

CARRIED 6-0. 

 

MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY DUGENER, THAT ALL 

NOMINATIONS BE CLOSED AND THAT GARY REED BE ELECTED AS 

CHAIRMAN AND MERLE BARNHART BE ELECTED AS VICE-

CHAIRMAN.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 

 

IV STAFF COMMENTS - None 

 

 

X BOARD COMMENTS 

 

 Mr. Hicks said the Township Board had moved their meetings from 7:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. 

which may be something this Board may want to consider. 

 

MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY ARKING, THAT THE BOARD 

INTRODUCE AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE TO CHANGE 

THE TIME OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FROM 7:00 P.M. TO 6:00 

P.M.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
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XI ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT THE MEETING BE 

ADJOURNED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 

 Mr. Reed adjourned the meeting at 8:35 p.m. 

 

 

 

DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

Janice Vedder, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes prepared by Anne Swink 


